
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Harriet Speight 
Governance and Scrutiny Support 
Telephone: 0113 37 89954 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CLIMATE EMERGENCY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held REMOTELY on 

Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 

J Bentley 
N Buckley 
P Carlill 

A Forsaith 
A Garthwaite 
J Illingworth 
M Midgley 
L Mulherin 
M Shahzad 

P Wadsworth 
N Walshaw (Chair) 

P Wray 
 
 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link, 
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1133&MId=10197&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1133&MId=10197&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1) To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18th January 2021. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 15 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than five minutes in the 
Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair. 
 
Please note: Members of the public are asked to 
submit a video of their question or statement to 
climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on 
Wednesday 12th March 2021. 
 

 

mailto:climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk


 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  WORKING GROUPS UPDATE 
 
To receive a verbal update on the progress of the 
Committees’ working groups to date. 
 

 

9   
 

  LEEDS CLIMATE COMMISSION: ZERO 
CARBON ROADMAP 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) that 
introduces a presentation from the Leeds Climate 
Commission on the recently published Net-Zero 
Carbon Roadmap for Leeds, which has been 
developed in response to the recommendations of 
the Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury. 
 

13 - 
42 

10   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT TO EXECUTIVE BOARD ON 
THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) that 
introduces the annual Climate Emergency report 
considered at the Executive Board meeting held 
10th February 2021, which provides an update on 
the progress being made towards reducing 
emissions at both a national and local level, setting 
out key actions that have been undertaken. The 
report also reflects upon the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on both emissions and how the road to 
recovery can be founded in the green economy. 
 

43 - 
80 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed. 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 

 

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
 

Monday, 18th January, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley, 
N Buckley, P Carlill, A Forsaith, 
A Garthwaite, J Illingworth, M Midgley, 
L Mulherin, M Shahzad, P Wadsworth and 
P Wray 

 
   

 
 
42 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals. 
 
43 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no exempt items. 
 
44 Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 
45 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
46 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
47 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held 22nd October and 15th 
December 2020 be approved as accurate records. 
 
48 Open Forum  
 
Members of the public were asked to submit a video recording of their open forum 
submission in advance of the meeting. 
 
Three videos were submitted by the following children and young people in Leeds, 
highlighting action taken to address the climate emergency in school and beyond: 
 

1) Robbie Strathdee  
2) Woody Kadis Ross 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 

 

3) Ava Garside 
 
All three videos can be viewed here. 
 
49 Working Groups Update  
 
The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Polly Cook, provided an 
update to Members on the progress of the working groups to the Committee as 
follows: 
 

 Transport – at the most recent meeting, the working group reviewed the 
Transport Strategy approved at Executive Board in December 2020.  
 

 Biodiversity and Food – at the most recent meeting, the working group 
received updates in relation to a number of biodiversity projects taking place 
across the city, along with a presentation on the White Rose Forest Strategy 
approved at Executive Board in December 2020. Professor Lindsay Stringer 
from the University of York is scheduled to attend the next meeting to present 
soil management strategies, as requested by Members. At future meetings, 
the working group intend to invite representatives of the vertical farming 
community to explain the process in more detail, as well as focus on 
developing a food action plan for Leeds. 
 

 Planning, Buildings and Energy – at the next meeting, the working group 
will receive progress updates on key projects across the city, including the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme, domestic grants and European 
funding. 
 

Members requested that the work programme for the Biodiversity and Food Working 
Group be updated to include focus on complementary planting arrangements for 
biodiversity and utilising local food production. 
 
50 Children and Young People Climate Emergency Priorities  
 
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report that advised Members of 
the ongoing work streams to engage with children and young people in Leeds in 
regards to the Climate Emergency, and presented a number of films/presentations 
created by school pupils highlighting their environmental priorities. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Steve Ruse, Lead Sustainable Schools Consultant, Children and Families, 
Leeds City Council 

- Mr Andrew Nelson, Teacher at Richmond Hill Primary Academy  
- Mary Mengstaeb, Year 5 pupil at Richmond Hill Primary Academy 

 
The Lead Sustainable Schools Consultant introduced the report, highlighting activity 
to promote the climate emergency and engage with schools following the Leeds 
Youth Voice Summit on Climate for secondary schools in February 2020.  
 

Page 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MBoHaxODO9A


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 

 

Mr Nelson and Mary Mengstaeb were welcomed by Members and invited to 
introduce the video submitted by Richmond Hill Primary Academy. Mr Nelson 
advised the Committee that Richmond Hill Primary Academy has undertaken a 
number of community based projects over the last 18 months in response to the 
GORSE Academies Trust commitment to becoming carbon neutral by 2025, as 
presented in the video submitted and played at the meeting. 
 
Members noted their thanks to the representatives from Richmond Hill Primary 
Academy for attending the meeting, and for their continued inspirational dedication to 
the climate emergency. Members were pleased to hear of their partnership with 
other Leeds based organisations such as Opera North, and projects to discourage 
idling vehicles around schools.  
 
Two further schools, Strawberry Fields Primary Sc
[...]
of the submissions from 
schools, to maintain and further encourage the enthusiasm amongst young people to 
take ownership and tackle the climate emergency.    
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the three video films submitted by schools in Leeds be 
noted; 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 

 

b) That Members comments and suggestions, in regards to appropriate action 
with particular emphasis on developments that simultaneously address both 
the climate emergency and child poverty agendas, be noted; 

c) That the Committees’ commendation of the important work taking place in the 
three schools be noted, and acknowledged in the form of a certificate for each 
participating school; 

d) That the further ‘assembly style’ resources, in addition to the resources 
presented at the meeting, be developed and made available on the Leeds by 
Example website to support other Leeds schools to follow the lead of the 
submitting schools in identifying their own environmental priorities; 

e) That the Committee will engage with Child Friendly Leeds Ambassadors at 
the next available opportunity. 

 
51 Climate Emergency Toolkit for Young People in Leeds  
 
The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) submitted a report that 
introduced a presentation of the new resource for children and young people in 
Leeds to access support and guidance on activity to support the climate emergency 
ambitions. 
 
The Chair noted that the toolkit was presented at the previous item (Minute 50 
refers). 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
52 West Yorkshire Pension Fund - Investment in the Fossil Fuel Industry  
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced a presentation 
to be delivered at the meeting, which sets out the policy position in regards to the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) and current investment in the fossil fuel 
industry. 
 
Councillor Andrew Scopes delivered a PowerPoint presentation, setting out the 
background and legal requirements of the WYPF, the financial case for divestment in 
fossil fuels, and finally, a proposal for Members to support the following position 
statement: 
 
‘Following the declaration of a Climate Emergency, the Leeds City Council 
recognises the moral and financial risk of investing in fossil fuel companies and calls 
for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund to disinvest from fossil fuels in a planned way 
over a relatively short-period of time (not more than 3 years) and to invest this 
money in alternatives (such as green energy) that are expected to deliver 
sustainable returns over the long-term.’  
 
Members welcomed the detailed presentation and made a number of comments, 
including: 

 

 Members considered routes to engaging with other neighbouring local 
authorities on this matter and concluded that the Green Economy Panel at the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority would be the most appropriate forum for 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 

 

further discussion to take place. The Chair advised that he would correspond 
directly with the Chair of the Panel to identify a suitable date. 

 Members suggested that the reference to ‘moral’ in the position statement be 
removed and replaced with ‘environmental’, to reflect the climate emergency. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee’s support for the position statement as set out above be 
noted; 

b) That the matter be referred to the Executive Members to adopt as formal 
council position; 

c) That the Chair write to the Chair of the Green Economy Panel at the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority to request that this matter be discussed at a 
future meeting. 

 
53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 10th March 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Harriet Speight  

Tel: 0113 37 89954 

Report of the Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) 

Report to Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

Date: 10 March 2021 

Subject: Leeds Climate Commission: Net-Zero Carbon Roadmap 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce a presentation from the Leeds Climate 
Commission on the recently published Net-Zero Carbon Roadmap for Leeds, which 
has been developed in response to the recommendations of the Leeds Climate 
Change Citizens’ Jury. 

2. Main issues 

2.1 The Chair of the Leeds Climate Commission, Andy Gouldson will be in attendance 
to present the Net-Zero Carbon Roadmap for Leeds (Appendix A) and answer 
questions from Members. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report and presentation.  

4. Background documents1  

4.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



A NET-ZERO CARBON ROADMAP 
FOR LEEDS
Andy Gouldson, Andrew Sudmant, Amelia Duncan & Robert Fraser Williamson

LEEDS
CLIMATE
COMMISSION

Appendix A

Page 13



2 3

Please reference as:

Gouldson, A., Sudmant, A., Duncan, A. 
and Williamson, R. (2020)

A Net-Zero Carbon Roadmap for Leeds, 
Leeds Climate Commission/ 
Place-Based Cli
[...]
longer distance travel or the goods and 
services that are produced elsewhere but 
consumed within the city (i.e. its consumption-
based/Scope 3 emissions). These broader 
emissions add significantly to the carbon 
footprint of Leeds2,3.

Baselines and Targets

• Scope 1 and 2 carbon emissions from Leeds 
have fallen by 40% since the turn of the 
Millennium. With on-going decarbonisation 
of grid electricity, and taking into account 
population and economic growth within the city 
region, we project that Leeds’ 2000 level of 
annual emissions will have fallen by a total of 
45% in 2030 and 49% in 2050. 

• If it is to stay within its carbon budget, Leeds 
needs to add to the emissions reductions 
already achieved to secure 70% reductions on 
its 2000 level of emissions by 2025, 85% by 
2030, 95% by 2035, 97% by 2040, 99% by 
2045 and 100% by 2050. 

1For simplicity, we use the term “carbon” as shorthand for all greenhouse gases. All figures in this report relate to the carbon dioxide 
equivalent (CO2e) of all greenhouse gases. Note that our assessment therefore differs from other assessments that focus only on CO2.  
One exception to this rule is in our presentation of the IPCC 1.5 degree climate budget which is based in CO2.

2For example, in its position paper on aviation, Leeds Climate Commission estimated that emissions from the flights taken by  
Leeds residents are currently equivalent to c.30% of the direct (Scope 1 and 2) carbon footprint of the city.

3Although these broader consumption-based/Scope 3 emissions are not fully considered in this report, they are a focus for  
on-going work and will be addressed in a forthcoming extension to this report.

• Without further activity to address its carbon 
emissions, we project that Leeds’ annual 
emissions will exceed its carbon budget by 
4 million tonnes in 2030, and 3.5 million tonnes 
in 2050.

• Emissions have obviously been influenced by 
the Covid-19 pandemic. Analysis suggests that 
Leeds’ Scope 1 and 2 
[...]
eductions from 
the current level that are required to enable an 
area to stay within its overall carbon budget. 

(d). Identifying and Evaluating Carbon 
Reduction Opportunities 

Our analysis then includes assessment of the 
potential contribution of approximately 130 
energy saving or low carbon measures for: 

• Households and for both public and 
commercial buildings (including better 
insulation, improved heating, more efficient 
appliances, some small scale renewables)

• Transport (including more walking and 
cycling, enhanced public transport, electric and 
more fuel efficient vehicles) 

• Industry (including better lighting, improved 
process efficiencies and a wide range of other 
energy efficiency measures). 

We stress that the list of options that is assessed 
may not be exhaustive; other options could be 
available and the list can potentially be expanded. 

For the options included, we assess the costs of 
their purchase, installation and maintenance, the 
direct benefits (through energy and fuel savings)  
of their adoption in different settings and their 
viable lifetimes. We also consider the scope for, 
and potential rates of deployment of each option. 
This allows us to generate league tables of the 
most carbon- and cost-effective options that  
could be deployed within an area. 

It is important to note that we base the analysis 
on current capital costs, although future costs and 
benefits are adjusted for inflation and discounting 
factors. This could be overly cautious if costs fall 
and benefits increase as some options become 
more widely adopted, or if the costs increase 
as the rates of deployment increase. It is also 
important to note that, although we consider 
the employment generation potential of different 
options, we do not consider the wider indirect 
impacts of the different options relating to their 
social, economic or environmental implications. 

Beyond the range of currently available  
options, we also consider the need
[...]
search 
strengths of its host institutions: Queen’s 
University Belfast, the University of Edinburgh,  
the University of Leeds and the London School  
of Economics and Political Science.

For more information, go to 
https://pcancities.org.uk or contact 
pcan@lse.ac.uk

A NET-ZERO CARBON ROADMAP FOR LEEDS

PARTNERSHIPS

P
age 38



Contact

pcan@lse.ac.uk

https://pcancities.org.uk Published November 2020

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Harriet Speight  

Tel: 0113 37 89954 

Report of the Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) 

Report to Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

Date: 10 March 2021 

Subject: Annual Report to Executive Board on the Climate Emergency 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the annual Climate Emergency report 
considered at the Executive Board meeting held 10th February 2021, which provides 
an update on the progress being made towards reducing emissions at both a 
national and local level, setting out key actions that have been undertaken. The 
report also reflects upon the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on both emissions 
and how the road to recovery can be founded in the green economy. 

2. Main issues 

2.1 The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) will present the Executive 
Board report (Appendix A) at the meeting. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report and presentation.  

4. Background documents1  

                                   
[...]
gress towards reducing emissions at both a 
national and local level, setting out key actions that have been undertaken. It will 
also reflect on the impact of the pandemic on both emissions and how the road to 
recovery can be founded in the green economy. 

2. Background information  

2.1 A carbon footprint measures the impact of activities on global warming through their 
greenhouse gas emissions. Where organisations are concerned, greenhouse gas 
emissions are categorised into three different groups or ‘scopes’ and are usually 
referred to as ‘direct’ or ‘indirect’ emissions. Scope 1 emissions cover the direct 
emissions from an organisation’s owned sources that can be controlled by that 
organisation, for example company vehicles and heating sources. Scope 2 

Page 45

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


emissions are the indirect emissions from the energy that is purchased and used by 
an organisation. This includes the emissions created in energy production and how 
the energy is subsequently used by an organisation. Examples of scope 2 
emissions include the electricity used to power office appliances. Scope 3 
emissions include all the indirect emissions that occur within an organisation’s 
supply chain and are outside an organisation’s direct control. 

2.2 In January 2020 a climate emergency update paper was brought to Executive board 
that made a number of commitments at a council level. The table below shows that 
council intends to halve its scope 1 and 2 emissions by 2025. 

 

Tonnes 
CO2e 
2018 

Tonnes 
CO2e 

2025 

Streetlighting 13,821 0 

Buildings (gas) 28,618 20,600 

Buildings 
(electricity) 

18,107 
1,405 

Fleet 10,274 9,000 

Total 70,820 31,005 

 

2.3 This will be delivered by a commitment to move towards low emissions vehicles, 
removing payments for staff using diesel or petrol cars post 2025 and a transition 
towards 100% green electricity. 

2.4 The global covid-19 pandemic has shocked socia
[...]
e support, learn from and where appropriate coordinate/provide a strategic 
framework for local commissions and other local climate initiatives and to make the case 
for further support from national government. 

Within the Yorkshire and Humber region, the Leeds Climate Commission was established 
in 2016, and other local commissions or similar initiatives have been/are being 
established/actively discussed in Bradford, Doncaster, Kirklees, Otley, Harrogate, 
Wakefield and York. 

The main focus of these local commissions and other initiatives tends to be on the low 
carbon side – indeed summary low carbon roadmaps have been prepared for every 
authority across the region. However, climate resilience and adaptation issues are perhaps 
better dealt with at the catchment or regional scales.  

A regional commission could therefore add most value if it placed its primary emphasis on 
climate resilience, whilst also coordinating and supporting low carbon activities in localities 
across the region. 

We will be helping with the establishment of a Yorkshire and Humber Climate Commission 
to promote the delivery of both net-zero and climate resilient activities across the region 
and to ensure that activities respect the principles of a just transition to a low carbon 
economy. A top priority in the first six months would then to prepare a regional submission 
to the UN climate (COP) talks that will take place in Glasgow in November 2021.  

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Leeds Climate Commission: Zero Carbon Roadmap
	Appendix A Net-Zero Carbon Roadmap for Leeds_0
	PREFACE
	EXECUTIVE summary
	INTRODUCTION
	(a). Measuring an Area’s Carbon Footprint
	(b). Developing a Baseline of Past, Present and Future Emissions

	(e). Aggregating Up to See the Bigger Picture
	(d). Identifying and Evaluating Carbon Reduction Opportunities 
	(c). Setting Science-Based Carbon Reduction Targets 
	(g). Focusing on Key Sectors
	(f). Developing Targets and Performan

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 23rd June 2022 

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley, 
N Buckley, P Carlill, A Forsaith, 
A Garthwaite, H Hayden, J Illingworth, 
M Midgley, M Shahzad, P Wadsworth and 
P Wray 

 
   

 
 
54 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals. 
 
55 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no exempt items. 
 
56 Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 
57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
58 Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillor L Mulherin submitted her apologies to the meeting, and Councillor H 
Hayden was in attendance as substitute.  
 
59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 18th January 2021 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
60 Open Forum  
 
Members of the public were asked to submit a video recording of their open forum 
submission in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Leeds Cycle Campaign submitted a video, which can be viewed here, 
highlighting the need for urgent action to provide safe access for cyclists, runners 
and walkers to the Aire and Calder canal at Skelton Grange Road Bridge. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-pLVQBRPFFo


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 23rd June 2022 

Members noted their shared concerns on the matter, and advised that further 
discussions with stakeholders had been arranged later in the week to move the issue 
forward. 
 
61 Working Groups Update  
 
The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Polly Cook, provided an 
update to Members on the progress of the working groups to the Committee as 
follows: 

 

 Biodiversity and Food – At the most recent meeting, guest speakers from 
the University of York and the University of Leeds presented the benefits of 
soil management, the Vulnerability Index and how this can be used to protect 
communities, and the benefits of vertical farming. At the next meeting, guest 
speakers are scheduled to attend to present recent research to develop a new 
food system across the city. The group have also started to develop a low-
carbon food action plan.  

 

 Planning, Buildings and Energy – The group have continued to review 
existing climate related planning policies with a view to these being updated 
and their implementation strengthened. Recent meetings have also focused 
on developing new and enhanced climate related policies within the Local 
Plan update ahead of public consultation. At the next meeting, the group will 
focus on the Domestic Energy Strategy for the city. 
 

 Transport – The group has not met since the last Committee meeting, 
however, plans to meet in coming weeks to look specifically at behaviour 
change related to the draft Transport Strategy consultation. 
 

62 Leeds Climate Commission: Zero Carbon Roadmap  
 
The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) that submitted a report that 
introduced a presentation from the Leeds Climate Commission on the recently 
published Net-Zero Carbon Roadmap for Leeds, which has been developed in 
response to the recommendations of the Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury. 
 
Professor Andy Gouldson, Chair of the Leeds Climate Commission, delivered a 
PowerPoint presentation setting out the Net-Zero Carbon Roadmap for Leeds. The 
key messages were presented as follows: 
 

 Scope 1 and 2 carbon emissions from Leeds have fallen by 40% since the 
turn of the Millennium. With on-going decarbonisation of grid electricity, and 
taking into account population and economic growth within the city region, we 
project that Leeds’ 2000 level of annual emissions will have fallen by a total of 
45% in 2030 and 49% in 2050. 

 The periods of lockdown throughout the pandemic will have had an impact, 
particularly due to changes in working patterns with most people working from 
home, however, it is not expected to change the broader scale of the 
challenge. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 23rd June 2022 

 Leeds has a clear opportunity to become a leader in how it shapes consumer 
behaviour, by addressing the carbon reduction opportunities set out within the 
Roadmap and introducing low carbon measures for: 
o Households and for both public and commercial buildings (including better 

insulation, improved heating, more efficient appliances, some small scale 
renewables); 

o Transport (including more walking and cycling, enhanced public transport, 
electric and more fuel efficient vehicles); 

o Industry (including better lighting, improved process efficiencies and a 
wide range of other energy efficiency measures). 

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Finance and Investment. Members recognised the financial barriers to 
families and private landlords making sustainable investments in their homes, 
particularly for a large proportion of housing in Leeds built in the Victorian era. 
It was noted that the recently announced National Infrastructure Bank to be 
situated in Leeds will provide opportunity for more green investment options. 
Members highlighted that the financial benefits to investments need to be 
calculated and presented through easy to understand communications to 
Leeds residents to evidence the value of eco-retrofit. 

 Changing travel behaviour. In response to a query, Members were advised 
that electric aviation models are very unlikely to be commercially available by 
2030, and therefore behavioural change is necessary to change travel habits, 
and encouraging residents to reduce plane travel, for example, from one 
week-long trip abroad every year to a two week trip every other year. 
Members noted the ambitions set out within the draft Transport Strategy that 
promote active travel and the benefits of ’15 minute neighbourhoods’ – 
meaning that neighbourhoods include all necessary amenities within 15 
minutes walking distance and therefore reducing the need to travel by car. 

 Yorkshire and Humber Climate Commission. Members queried whether the 
Leeds roadmap is consistent with neighbouring local authorities, and were 
advised that the Yorkshire and Humber Climate Commission has been 
established in recognition of the need for joined up thinking across the region, 
and is to be launched in the coming weeks. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 
63 Annual Report to Executive Board on the Climate Emergency  
 
The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) submitted a report that 
introduces the annual Climate Emergency report considered at the Executive Board 
meeting held 10th February 2021, which provides an update on the progress being 
made towards reducing emissions at both a national and local level, setting out key 
actions that have been undertaken. The report also reflects upon the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on both emissions and how the road to recovery can be founded 
in the green economy. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 23rd June 2022 

The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) presented the report, 
highlighting the range of work streams currently taking place along with successful 
funding bids.  
 
Members noted in regards to the tree planting agenda, that there could be an 
opportunity to change residents’ attitudes towards large scale tree planting by being 
more flexible around tree removal in individual gardens – an issue Members are 
frequently contacted about by ward residents.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 
64 Any Other Business  
 
The Chair noted that following the close of the recent planning application relating to 
Leeds Bradford Airport, an item will be scheduled for a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss aviation policy and any further lobbying action to be taken.  
 
65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
To be confirmed. 
 


